
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 29 June 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE) 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor J Stone 
Vice-Chairman  
   
 Mrs Carolyn Ault 

Mrs L Barker 
Ben Caldicott 
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang 
Councillor EPJ Harvey 
Councillor MT McEvilly 
Jonathan Nicholas 
Anna Nugent 
Miss Allyson Taylor 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  29 JUNE 2018 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018. 
 

 

4.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   SACRE MEMBERSHIP 
 

11 - 20 

 To discuss the membership of SACRE and agree any actions to fill the 
current vacancies. The latest membership of SACRE and a list of actions 
since the previous meeting on 16 March are attached for information. 
 

 

6.   PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 
 

21 - 24 

 To receive an update on this year’s summer conferences for primary, 
secondary and special schools. 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON NEW INITIATIVES IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

25 - 28 

 To consider an update on recent national developments and their 
implications on the teaching of RE in Herefordshire schools. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next meeting of SACRE is scheduled for 16 November 2018. 
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 16 March 2018 at 
3.00 pm 
  
   

  
  
  
14. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that SACRE was not quorate therefore proceedings 
were adjourned. 
 
The members of SACRE held informal discussions; a summary of these discussions is 
attached as appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



8



Summary of discussions following the adjournment of the meeting of SACRE on 16 

March 2018 due to inquoracy.  

Membership 

It was suggested that the clerk to the committee discuss potential teacher representatives 

with Mrs Barker. 

It was suggested that the Hospital Chaplaincy be approached to possibly fill a vacancy. 

Contact details were available from Councillor McEvilly. 

The current vacancy of a Hindu representative was queried. It was felt that this should be 

looked into as part of a review of the membership. 

Guide for visits and visitors for RE 

Some out of date information was contained in the visitors guide. An example was Maurice 

Rollnick who was no longer a member of SACRE. 

Canon Anna Nugent asked for her details to be included as a contact for Churches 

Together. 

The changes and updates would be advised to Lorna Philip and an updated version 

circulated. 

It was suggested that the guide was emailed to all schools – to RE coordinators and head 

teachers.  

Plans for professional development 

The RE conference for special schools had been postponed until 3 July. The special 

conference flyer should be included in spotlight following the inclusion of the primary 

conference publicity. 

Budget 

A budget of £5,000 for 2018/19 was reported. The budget was spent on commissioning an 

external body, RE Today, to carry out the statutory functions of the local authority.  

A point was raised regarding bidding for funding for specific projects through SACRE. The 

guide for visits and visitors for RE was highlighted as such an example. A potential project 

involving an interactive map online allowing visits to local places of worship was raised.  

Update on new initiatives in RE   

An update on the Commission on RE was reported. 

Statistics which showed the level of funding provided by local authorities against pupil 

numbers was requested to compare the level of funding in Herefordshire. The detail would 

be looked into and an attempt made to produce statistics. 

An exchange with pupils from other local authority areas was raised as a project which could 

be proposed to attract funding. The exchange could be conducted by video online. It was 

proposed that Neville Meredith was approached for any detail of funding available around 

community cohesion. Funding and willing volunteers were key; proposals which identified 

sources of funding could be considered and promoted by SACRE. 

Date of next meeting 

Arrangements for an additional meeting of SCARE for 29 June 2018 would be investigated.  

3

MINUTE ITEM 14

9



10



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education 
(SACRE) 

Meeting date: Friday 29 June 2018 

Title of report: SACRE Membership 

Report by: Democratic Services Officer 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

Following the approval of SACRE’s amended constitution at the previous meeting on 17 
November it was requested that the current membership was discussed at the next meeting, 16 
March 2018. The meeting of SACRE on 16 March was inquorate therefore this report is 
resubmitted to the current meeting to enable the committee to reach decisions concerning 
actions required to fill existing vacancies. This report sets out the membership of SACRE, 
existing vacancies and actions taken since the 16 March 2018. SACRE will agree any actions to 
be undertaken to fill existing vacancies. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: SACRE agrees any actions required to fill existing membership vacancies.  

Alternative options 

1. SACRE could choose not to consider its current membership and vacancies however 
given the current level of vacancies it is advisable to undertake this exercise. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 
[...]
review.  
 

7. Appendix 2 to the report shows those actions which have been undertaken since the 
meeting of SACRE on 16 March 2018.  

Community impact 

8. The provision of Religious Education and collective worship seeks to increase 
understanding and tolerance of all religions in local communities, supporting achievement 
of the council’s corporate plan priority to keep children and young people safe and give 
them a great start in life 

9. Ensuring that the membership of SCARE is kept up to date supports the council to uphold 
the principles in its adopted code of corporate governance.  

Equality duty 

10. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

13



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

11. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) required the council to consider how it can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations and demonstrate 
that ‘due regard’ is paid during decision making concerning the design of policies and the 
delivery of services. The provision of religious education seeks to contribute positively to 
the specific duty by increasing the understanding and tolerance of all religions in local 
communities. SACRE contributes to this duty by advising the LA on its arrangements for 
religious education. 

Resource implications 

12. There are no resource implications involved in the production and consideration of this 
report. Members of the Council attending SACRE do not get paid an allowance. Travel 
and subsistence expenses are only payable for meetings of SACRE outside 
Herefordshire. Travel and subsistence expenses are payable to external representatives 
on SACRE. 

Legal implications 

13. Section 390 of the Education Act 1996 requires the council to constitute Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), to advise them on matters concerned 
with the provision of Religious Education and Collective Worship in community and 
foundation schools which do not have a religious character. 

a. The Act sets out that SACRE shall consist of such groups of persons appointed 
by the council as representative groups are set out in section 390(4):A group to 
represent the Christian denominations and other religions that in the opinion of 
the council appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions of the area; 

b. A group to represent the Church of England; 

c. A group to represent associations representing teachers, who in the opinion of 
the council ought to be represented having regard to the circumstances of the 
area; 

d. A group to represent the council. 

e. SACRE may also co-opt members as required. 

The numbers in each group should broadly reflect the proportional strength of denominations or 
religions in the area, so far as is consistent with the efficient discharge of the groups functions. 

 On any question to be decided upon by SACRE only the aforementioned groups shall be 
entitled to vote; with one vote per group. 

Risk management 

Risk / opportunity Mitigation 

Meetings of SACRE are not quorate, a 
representative from each of the four groups 
must be present at a meeting of SACRE to 
ensure quoracy. 

The recommendations in this report 
mitigate against this by seeking to fill 
vacancies and thereby increase attendance 
at meetings. 

 

14



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Consultees 

14. None 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – current membership and vacancies 

Appendix 2 – Updates since the meeting of SACRE on 16 March 2018 

Background papers 

None 

15





SACRE Membership and Current Vacancies (Updated June 2018) 
 
Group (A) 
 

One Roman Catholic representative 
(nominated by the Roman Catholic 
hierarchy) 
 

Vacancy 
 

One Free Church representative 
(nominated by Churches together in 
Herefordshire) 
 

Canon Nugent 
 

One representative of other faiths as a 
whole 
 

Vacancy 

One representative of the Bahá'í faith 
 

Mrs Ault 
 

One representative of the Muslim faith 
 

Vacancy 

One representative of the Sikh faith 
 

Vacancy  

One representative of the Jewish faith 
 

Vacancy 
 

One representative of the Buddhist religion 
 

Ven. Choesang 
 

 
Group B - Three Church of England representatives (nominated in consultation with the 
Diocesan Education Authority). 
 

 Vacancy 
 

 Miss A Taylor 
 

 Mr J Nicholas 
 

 
Group (C) Three teachers’ representatives, with one drawn from each of the primary, 
secondary and special education sectors (nominated through recommendation of recognised 
teacher associations) and one co-opted member. 
 
 

Primary 
 

Mr Caldicott 

Secondary Mrs Barker 
 

SEN 
 

Vacancy 

Co-optee Vacancy 
 

 
Group (D) Three Herefordshire Council members as local education authority 
representatives 
 

 Cllr Harvey 

 Cllr McEvilly 

 Cllr Stone (Chairman) 

17



 

18



Updates since the meeting of SACRE on 18 March 2018 
 
 

Vacancy/Member Contact  Date Response 

One representative of 
the Muslim faith 
(Vacancy) 
 

Herefordshire Interfaith 
Group – email to request 
nominee 

23/04/18 None to date 

One representative of 
the Sikh faith 
(Vacancy) 
 

Herefordshire Interfaith 
Group – email to request 
nominee 

23/04/18 None to date 

Church of England 
representative 
(Va
[...]
age? (Note: a previous complaint about a syllabus for RE has 
secured this working definition of a syllabus with support from DfE lawyers) 

c) how progression in knowledge, understanding and skills is secured in Religious Education as pupils 
move from one-year group to another 

Ofsted is scrutinising school workforce data:  
Last year NATRE received an invitation to meet with Ofsted in London to discuss the potential of 
school workforce data with senior officers. Predictably, professional data analysts were able to 
identify even more potential in the data. In view of this, it is not surprising that Sean Harford (Ofsted 
National Director, Education) has stated that Ofsted is including the school workforce data in its new 
computer based risk assessment of good and outstanding schools. ‘The new computer model uses 
progress and attainment data from the Department for Education, enhanced with school workforce 
census data and Parent View responses, to produce scores for each school, ranging from the lowest 
risk up to the highest risk’. 

Failure to take proper account of published data can have serious consequences for a school. With a 
renewed focus on the curriculum very much part of OFSTED's agenda, all schools need to take 
recording of data very seriously and that includes the school workforce census.  
 

RE in Ofsted reports 
NATRE are pleased to note an increase in mentions of RE in Ofsted reports this term. Please see the 
three examples below. Is your school providing good RE for all pupils on role? 

School 1: Community Primary school  
The quality of pupils’ work in some foundation subjects is variable. For example, science reporting 
lacks structure and content in some year groups. While religious education and PSHCE books have 
examples of extended writing with the same high expectations of presentation and spelling as in 
English books, the good-quality presentation and focus on writing skills are not evident across books 
in all subject areas. Hi
[...]
cy, theory and practice including some sessions aimed 
particularly at primary and some at secondary, with others relevant to all. 
 
The conference will held on Saturday 13 October – Sunday 14 October 2018 in Crewe. 

 
Click here to book a place. 
 
Stephen Pett 
RE Today/NATRE 
Herefordshire SACRE 
June 2018 

28

https://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/track/click?u=b1bda1b734&id=83aea46fa4&e=d623a7dd45

	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	14 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

	5 SACRE MEMBERSHIP
	Agenda item no. 5 - appendix 1 - Current membership and existing vacancies
	Agenda item no. 5 - appendix 2 - Updates since the meeting on 18 March

	6 PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
	Agenda item no. 6 - Heref SACRE secondary RE Conference

	7 UPDATE ON NEW INITIATIVES IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, 
St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 29 June 2018 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
 

   
Members: Geoffrey Ault, Lou Barker, Ben Caldicott, Councillor MT McEvilly, Johnathan 

Nicholas and Miss A Taylor 

 
 

  
In attendance: Alison Naylor, Stephen Pett and Matthew Evans 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harvey, Mrs Ault, Ms Nugent and 
Ani-la Choesang.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Ben Caldicott to the meeting who had joined SACRE as the 
primary school teachers’ representative.  
 
The Chairperson explained that a request had been received from Ani-la Choesang for 
meetings to be moved from Friday afternoon. It was explained that this had been the 
arrangement for some time and any other suggestions were welcomed which would be 
considered. 
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
It was reported that Mr Ault would act as a substitute for Mrs Ault at the meeting. 
 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
 
There was a minor correction to the summary of discussions appended to the minutes. 
The budget for 2017/18 year had previously been spent on commissioning an external 
body; the budget for 2018/19 of £5,000 had not been allocated to such a purpose as yet. 
 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting on 16 March 2018 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
 



 

No public questions were received. 
 
 

5. SACRE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 
SACRE considered a report from the Democratic Services Officer which provided an 
update on the membership and current vacancies. The points below were made in the 
discussion that followed: 
 

 A teacher at Kingsland School had expressed an interest in joining SACRE; 
further details were available from Miss Taylor; 

 It was felt that an advertisement should be placed in spotlight to publicise the 
committee and encourage candidates to volunteer; 

 It was suggested that there should be contact with the Hospital Chaplaincy who 
would also have links with other faiths; 

 The chaplaincy at the Gurkha camps could be contacted for potential members of 
the Hindu faith; and 

 In order to fill the vacancy for a Roman Catholic member it was advised to 
contact the Arch Diocese and Belmont Abbey. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report is noted and those actions raised as part of the 
debate above are pursued.  
 
 

6. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
 
SACRE considered the feedback from the recent Primary Conference which had taken 
place in the afternoon after the suggestion of the committee. The feedback was 
introduced by Stephen Pett who explained that it had been very positive but numbers 
had diminished for the conference and there had been mixed comments about the timing 
of the conference. Details of the secondary conference were also presented (feedback 
from the secondary conferences was circulated – appended to the signed version of the 
minutes) and it was explained that he special schools conference would take place on 3 
July.  
 
SACRE made the comments below in the discussion which followed: 
 

 It was felt that the full day conference was better which helped to bring staff 
members together for a full day; 

 It was suggested that in future the day could consist of a number of sessions to 
which people could opt in or out; 

 The conference provided a useful opportunity for networking;  

 It was suggested that video-conferencing and webinars would be useful facilities 
particularly if the conference sessions were made available online as a training 
resource; 

 The impact of academisation was raised and the new ways in which schools 
were accessing religious education information which may not include 
approaching SACRE; 

 It was suggested that RE co-ordinators should be consulted to determine the 
content of future conferences;  

 It was suggested that detail be made available to teachers through spotlight and 
messages to schools to go directly to RE coordinators. Kite was a publication 
from Wigmore which could be used; 



 

 Detail of the secondary conference should be made aware to teacher training 
students at the university of Worcester; 

 The last 30 minutes of the secondary conference involving the presentation by 
teachers had been particularly inspiring;  

 It was suggested that by making the conference free attendance could be 
encouraged. Grants to host the conferences were also proposed and contact 
with the Council was suggested to access funding; 

 A survey of schools to determine the reasons for not attending the conference 
was felt to be a good idea to inform the arrangements and content of future 
conferences;  
 

RESOLVED – that the feedback from the conferences is noted and that the actions 
proposed above are investigated.   
 
 

7. UPDATE ON NEW INITIATIVES IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 
 
SACRE received an update on new initiatives in religious education as outlined in the 
report appended to the agenda. Stephen Pett, RE Today introduced the report and 
highlight the key updates. 
 
During the discussion that followed the following points were raised: 
 

 It was proposed that the link to the survey of NATRE to primary teachers be 
included in Spotlight to ensure as many teachers in Herefordshire as possible 
responded; 

 It was reported that the manner in which religious education was regarded by the 
department for education and Ofsted was shifting. Ofsted reports were now 
identifying if schools were meeting their statutory obligations and a recently 
answer in parliament from Nick Gibb MP defined clearly the need for schools 
compliance in the provision of religious education; 

 The Commission on RE was due to report before the next meeting of SACRE 
and the papers for the meeting would include detail regarding the outcomes; 

 The results of SIAMs inspections were referred to and it was noted that the 
majority of Herefordshire schools were considered to be good with very few 
allocated a requires improvement rating; 

 It was proposed that the Cabinet Member for Children and Wellbeing be invited 
to the next meeting of SACRE in November to understand the statutory 
responsibilities of the committee;  

 
The committee discussed the procurement of religious education consultation services 
by Herefordshire Council to support SACRE. During the discussion Stephen Pett, the 
current consultant from RE Today left the meeting. It was requested that a briefing note 
be provided to the committee following the meeting to explain the process surrounding 
the procurement and the role of SACRE, if any, in the initiation of the procurement or the 
awarding of the contract. Clarification regarding the amount of the tender was also 
requested; there was some confusion as to whether the tender amounted to £5k or £8k.    
 
Stephen Pett re-joined the meeting. 
 
 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 



 

The date of the next meeting was currently scheduled for 16 November 2018. However 
this date was not convenient and would be rearranged. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.27 pm Chairman 


